

**NO. 01-06-00960-CV**

---

---

In the First District Court of Appeals  
Houston, Texas

---

**CASE FUNDING NETWORK, L.P., 3K PARTNERSHIP, PROSPERITY  
SETTLEMENT FUNDING, INC., LAWSUIT FINANCIAL, LLC, FUTURE  
SETTLEMENT FUNDING OF SC, INC., ROBERT M. PRESS, RYAN BROOKS,  
JOSEPH DINARDO, JOSEPH GIURINTANO, NEW AMSTERDAM CAPITAL  
PARTNERS, INC., SUPPORT SERVICES, INC., ROBERT E. HILL, AND  
ANZAR SETTLEMENT FUNDING CORP.,**

*Appellants and Cross-Appellees,*

**v.**

**ANGLO-DUTCH PETROLEUM INTERNATIONAL, INC.,  
ANGLO-DUTCH (TENGE) LLC AND SCOTT VAN DYKE,**

*Appellees and Cross-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE 127TH DISTRICT COURT  
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

---

## **BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

WINSTEAD PC

Craig T. Enoch  
State Bar No. 00000026  
Melissa A. Prentice  
State Bar No. 24032969  
401 Congress Ave., Suite 2100  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Telephone: (512) 370-2800  
Facsimile: (512) 370-2850

NICKENS KEETON LAWLESS  
FARRELL & FLACK, LLP

Jacks C. Nickens  
State Bar No. 15013800  
Bradley W. Hoover  
State Bar No. 09965700  
Jessica L. Wilson  
State Bar No. 24028230  
600 Travis, Suite 7500  
Houston, Texas 77002  
Telephone: (713) 571-9191  
Facsimile: (713) 571-9652

KEELING & DOWNES, P.C.

Byron C. Keeling  
State Bar No. 11157980  
600 Travis, Suite 6750  
Houston, Texas 77002  
Telephone: (832) 214-9900  
Facsimile: (832) 214-9908

Attorneys for Appellees/Cross-Appellants Anglo-Dutch Petroleum International, Inc.,  
Anglo-Dutch (Tenge) LLC and Scott Van Dyke

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
REFERENCE CITATION GUIDE .....	xii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	xiv
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	xv
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
A.    The Halliburton Lawsuit .....	1
B.    Anglo-Dutch’s Discussions With Plaintiffs .....	1
C.    Procedural History .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED A TRADITIONAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS BASED ON THE DOCTRINE OF ACCORD AND SATISFACTION .....	8
A. <u>Contrary to Plaintiffs’ Suggestion, the Doctrine of               Accord and Satisfaction Does Not Require an               Unliquidated Claim</u> .....	9
B. <u>Plaintiffs Are Incorrect in Arguing that the Settlement               Checks Are Unenforceable for Lack of Consideration</u> .....	10
C. <u>The Parties Had a Legitimate and Bona Fide Dispute               About Whether the Claims Investment Agreements               Were Enforceable</u> .....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

1.	<i>Defendants Had a Good Faith Basis for Disputing the Enforceability of the Claims Investment Agreements</i> . . . . .	13
2.	<i>Plaintiffs Knew that Defendants Disputed the Enforceability of the Claims Investment Agreements</i> . . . . .	16
D.	<u>Plaintiffs Entered Into a Valid Accord and Satisfaction By Depositing the Settlement Checks, Which Explicitly Stated that They Fully Satisfied All Amounts Due</u> . . . . .	18
III.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED A TRADITIONAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST PLAINTIFFS ANZAR, PRESS AND PROSPERITY BASED ON THE DOCTRINE OF RELEASE . . . . .	19
III.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED A “NO EVIDENCE” SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS ON PLAINTIFFS’ TORT CLAIMS . . . . .	21
A.	<u>Plaintiffs Failed to Offer Evidence to Support Each of the Elements of Their Fraud Claim Against Defendants</u> . . . . .	22
1.	<i>The Summary Judgment Record Contains No Evidence that Defendants Made Any Material Representation of Fact</i> . . . . .	22
2.	<i>The Summary Judgment Record Contains No Evidence that Defendants Made a False Representation</i> . . . . .	24
3.	<i>The Summary Judgment Record Contains No Evidence that Plaintiffs Relied on Any Representation that the Transactions Were Investments</i> . . . . .	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

B. Plaintiffs Failed to Offer Evidence to Support Each of the Elements of Their Conversion Claim Against Defendants . . . . . 27

C. Plaintiffs Failed to Offer Evidence to Support Each of the Elements of Their Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim Against Defendants . . . . . 30

    1. *The Summary Judgment Record Contains No Evidence that Defendants Owed a Fiduciary Duty to Plaintiffs* . . . . . 30

    2. *The Summary Judgment Record Contains No Evidence that Plaintiffs Suffered Any Damages Resulting from Any Breach of Fiduciary Duty* . . . . . 32

D. Plaintiffs Failed to Offer Evidence to Support Each of the Elements of Their Section 32.45 Claim Against Defendants . . . . . 34

IV. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE DOCTRINE OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL DOES NOT SPARE PLAINTIFFS OF THEIR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BURDEN OF PROOF . . . . . 35

    A. Collateral Estoppel Does Not Preclude the Trial Court’s Summary Judgment in Defendants’ Favor on their Accord and Satisfaction and Release Defenses . . . 36

    B. Collateral Estoppel Does Not Preclude the Trial Court’s Summary Judgment in Defendants’ Favor on Plaintiffs’ Tort Claims . . . . . 40

V. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF SCOTT VAN DYKE FOR THE SAME REASONS IT GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR ANGLO-DUTCH ON PLAINTIFFS’ FRAUD AND TORT CLAIMS . . . . . 42

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

CONCLUSION ..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 44

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>A.H. Belo Corp. v. Corcoran</i> , 52 S.W.3d 375 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2001, pet. denied) . . . . .	35
<i>Adolph Coors Co. v. Rodriguez</i> , 780 S.W.2d 477 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1989, writ denied) . . . . .	12
<i>American Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Copley</i> , 428 S.W.2d 862 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1968, writ ref'd n.r.e.) . . . . .	9, 14
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Grinnell</i> , 951 S.W.2d 420 (Tex. 1997) . . . . .	26
<i>Anglo-Dutch Petroleum Int'l, Inc. v. Haskell</i> , 193 S.W.3d 87 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2006, pet. denied) . . . . .	passim
<i>Avary v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 72 S.W.3d 779 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2002, pet. denied) . . . . .	30
<i>AXA S.A. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 863 (S.D. Tex. 2003) . . . . .	9, 11
<i>Bearden Investigative Agency v. Melvin</i> , No. 02-02-078-CV, 2003 WL 194729 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Jan. 30, 2003, no pet) . . . . .	41
<i>Bradford v. Vento</i> , 48 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. 2001) . . . . .	25
<i>Buddy “L,” Inc. v. General Trailer Co.</i> , 672 S.W.2d 541 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1984, writ ref'd n.r.e.) . . . . .	20
<i>Centre Equities, Inc. v. Tingley</i> , 106 S.W.3d 143 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003, no pet.) . . . . .	37

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES** (continued)

*Copeland v. Merrill Lynch & Co.*,  
47 F.3d 1415 (5th Cir. 1995) . . . . . 38, 39

*Cotten v. Weatherford Bancshares, Inc.*,  
187 S.W.3d 687 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2006, pet. denied) . . . . . 32

*Crutcher v. Continental Nat’l Bank*,  
884 S.W.2d 884 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1994, writ denied) . . . . . 29

*D.S.A., Inc. v. Hillsboro Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
973 S.W.2d 662 (Tex. 1998) . . . . . 33

*Diaz v. Cantu*,  
586 S.W.2d 576 (Tex. Civ. App.—Corpus Christi 1979, writ ref’d n.r.e.) . . . . . 28

*Eagle Prop., Ltd. v. Scharbauer*,  
807 S.W.2d 714 (Tex. 1990) . . . . . 22

*Ex Parte Meztista*,  
845 So. 2d 795 (Ala. 2001) . . . . . 12

*Fetter v. Wells Fargo Bank Tex., N.A.*,  
110 S.W.3d 683 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2003, no pet.) . . . . . 13

*Fina Supply, Inc. v. Abilene Nat’l Bank*,  
726 S.W.2d 537 (Tex. 1987) . . . . . 22, 23

*Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. White*,  
274 S.W.2d 452 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1954, no writ) . . . . . 12

*Flowers v. Diamond Shamrock Corp.*,  
693 F.2d 1146 (5th Cir. 1982) . . . . . 16

*Four Brothers Boat Works, Inc. v. Tesoro Petroleum Cos.*,  
No. 14-05-00498-CV, 2006 WL 3589480 (Tex. App.—Houston  
[14th Dist.] Dec. 12, 2006, no pet. h.) . . . . . 30, 32

*General Am. Life Ins. Co. v. Valley Feed Mills, Inc.*,  
458 S.W.2d 860 (Tex. Civ. App.—El Paso 1970, writ ref’d n.r.e.) . . . . . 12, 18

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES** (continued)

*Gold Kist, Inc. v. Carr*,  
886 S.W.2d 425 (Tex. App.—Eastland 1994, writ denied) . . . . . 22

*Grotjohn Precise Connexiones Int’l, S.A. v. JEM Fin., Inc.*,  
12 S.W.3d 859 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2000, no pet.) . . . . . 26

*Haase v. Glazner*,  
62 S.W.3d 795 (Tex. 2001) . . . . . 25

*Henry Schein, Inc. v. Stromboe*,  
102 S.W.3d 675 (Tex. 2002) . . . . . 41

*Hill v. Bartlette*,  
181 S.W.3d 541 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2005, no pet.) . . . . . 18

*Hixson v. Cox*,  
633 S.W.2d 330 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1982, writ ref’d n.r.e.) . . . . . 9, 18

*Hoggett v. Brown*,  
971 S.W.2d 472 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1997, no writ) . . . . . 25

*Holloway v. Atlantic Richfield Co.*,  
970 S.W.2d 641 (Tex. App.—Tyler 1998, no writ) . . . . . 41

*Houston Nat’l Bank v. Biber*,  
613 S.W.2d 771 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1981,  
writ ref’d n.r.e.) . . . . . 28

*Hycarbex, Inc. v. Anglo-Suisse, Inc.*,  
927 S.W.2d 103 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1996, no writ) . . . 10-12, 16, 21

*Ianni v. Loram Maintenance of Way, Inc.*,  
16 S.W.3d 508 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2000, pet. denied) . . . . . 33

*Indiana Lumbermen’s Mut. Ins. Co. v. State*,  
1 S.W.3d 264 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1999, pet. denied) . . . . . 10, 18

*Insurance Co. of N. Am. v. Morris*,  
981 S.W.2d 667 (Tex. 1998) . . . . . 31



**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES** (continued)

*Intermarkets U.S.A., Inc. v. C-E Natco*,  
749 S.W.2d 603 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1988, writ denied) . . . . . 28

*J.J. Gregory Gourmet Servs., Inc. v. Antone’s Import Co.*,  
927 S.W.2d 31 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1995, no writ) . . . . . 35

*John G. & Marie Stella Kennedy Mem. Found. v. Dewhurst*,  
90 S.W.3d 268 (Tex. 2002) . . . . . 39

*Johnson & Johnson Med. Cen. v. Sanchez*,  
924 S.W.2d 925 (Tex. 1996) . . . . . 7

*Lawsuit Financial, L.L.C. v. Curry*,  
261 Mich. App. 579, 683 N.W.2d 233 (2004) . . . . . 14

*Lemaire v. Davis*,  
79 S.W.3d 592 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2002, pet. denied) . . . . . 20

*Lopez v. Muñoz, Hockema & Reed, L.L.P.*,  
22 S.W.3d 857 (Tex. 2000) . . . . . 17

*Mann v. Old Republic Nat’l Title Ins. Co.*,  
975 S.W.2d 347 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1998, no pet.) . . . . . 36

*Marsalis v. Garre*,  
391 S.W.2d 522 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1965, writ ref’d n.r.e.) . . . . . 8

*McMahan v. Greenwood*,  
108 S.W.3d 467 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2003, no pet.) . . . . . 19

*Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Havner*,  
953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997) . . . . . 7

*Metromarketing Servs., Inc. v. HTT Headwear, Ltd.*,  
15 S.W.3d 190 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2000, no pet.) . . . . . 18

*Meyer v. Cathey*,  
167 S.W.3d 327 (Tex. 2005) . . . . . 31, 41

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES** (continued)

*Motorola, Inc. v. Chapman*,  
761 F. Supp. 458 (S.D. Tex. 1991) . . . . . 23

*Neely v. Commission for Lawyer Discipline*,  
976 S.W.2d 824 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1998, no writ) . . . . . 39

*Northern Nat. Gas Co. v. Conoco, Inc.*,  
986 S.W.2d 603 (Tex. 1998) . . . . . 21

*Ojeda v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
956 S.W.2d 704 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1997, pet. denied) . . . . . 27

*Paschal v. Great Western Drilling, Ltd.*,  
No. 11-05-00101-CV, 2006 WL 2975312 (Tex. App.—Eastland  
Oct. 19, 2006, no pet. h.) . . . . . 28

*Peltier Enters., Inc. v. Hilton*,  
51 S.W.3d 616 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2000, pet. denied) . . . . . 41

*Petty v. Citibank (S.D.) N.A.*,  
No. 11-05-00337-CV, 2007 WL 512065 (Tex. App.—Eastland  
Feb. 15, 2007, no pet. h.) . . . . . 10

*Phillips v. Allums*,  
882 S.W.2d 71 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1994, writ denied) . . . . . 36

*Provident Life & Accident Co. v. Knott*,  
128 S.W.3d 211 (Tex. 2003) . . . . . 7

*Quicksilver Res., Inc. v. CMS Mktg. Serv. & Trading Co.*,  
No. 02-03-251-CV, 2005 WL 182951 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth  
Jan. 27, 2005, pet. denied) . . . . . 39

*Rancman v. Interim Settlement Funding Corp.*,  
99 Ohio St. 3d 121, 789 N.E.2d 217 (2003) . . . . . 14

*Randall’s Food Mkts. v. Johnson*,  
891 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. 1995) . . . . . 7

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES** (continued)

*Rente Co. v. Truckers Exp., Inc.*,  
116 S.W.3d 326 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2003, no pet.) . . . . . 28

*Richter v. Wagner Oil Co.*,  
90 S.W.3d 890 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2002, no pet.) . . . . . 31, 35

*Robinson v. Reliable Life Ins. Co.*,  
569 S.W.2d 28 (Tex. 1978) . . . . . 10

*Ross Bros. Constr. Co. v. Markwest Hydrocarbon, Inc.*,  
196 Fed. Appx. 412 (6th Cir. 2006) . . . . . 12

*Santanna Natural Gas Corp. v. Hamon Operating Co.*,  
954 S.W.2d 885 (Tex. App.—Austin 1997, pet. denied) . . . . . 28, 29

*Shell Oil Co. v. HRN, Inc.*,  
144 S.W.3d 429 (Tex. 2004) . . . . . 13

*Simms Oil Co. v. American Refining Co.*,  
288 S.W. 163 (Tex. Comm’n App. 1926, judgm’t adopted) . . . . . 13

*Sonnenberg v. Mike Smith Auto Plaza*,  
8 S.W.3d 850 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2000, no pet.) . . . . . 7

*Sonterra Capital Partners, Ltd. v. Sonterra Prop. Owners Ass’n, Inc.*,  
No. 04-06-00358-CV, 2006 WL 2683342 (Tex. App.—San Antonio  
Sept. 20, 2006, no pet. h.) . . . . . 24

*Southwestern Bell Media, Inc. v. Boozer & Coleman, Inc.*,  
No. 05-91-00627-CV, 1992 WL 141152 (Tex. App.—Dallas  
June 22, 1992, no writ) . . . . . 9

*Spera v. Fleming, Hovenkamp & Grayson, P.C.*,  
4 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1999, no pet.) . . . . . 41

*Spurlock v. Johnson*,  
94 S.W.3d 655 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2002, no pet.) . . . . . 35

*State & County Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Miller*,  
52 S.W.3d 693 (Tex. 2001) . . . . . 37

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES** (continued)

*Stephanz v. Laird*,  
846 S.W.2d 895 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1993, writ denied) . . . . . 22

*Sysco Food Servs., Inc. v. Trapnell*,  
890 S.W.2d 795 (Tex. 1994) . . . . . 36

*Tarrant County Hosp. Dist. v. GE Automation Servs., Inc.*,  
156 S.W.3d 885 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2005, no pet.) . . . . . 33

*Vann v. Western Data Centers, Inc.*,  
532 S.W.2d 419 (Tex. Civ. App.—Amarillo 1976, no writ) . . . . . 16

*Via Net v. TIG Ins. Co.*,  
211 S.W.3d 310 (Tex. 2006) . . . . . 23, 25

*Villanueva v. Gonzalez*,  
123 S.W.3d 461 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2003, no pet.) . . . . . 33

*Webb Bus. Promotions, Inc. v. American Elec. & Entertainment Corp.*,  
617 N.W.2d 67 (Minn. 2000) . . . . . 12

*West Anderson Plaza v. Feyznia*,  
876 S.W.2d 528 (Tex. App.—Austin 1994, no writ) . . . . . 23

*White-Sellie’s Jewelry Co. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
477 S.W.2d 658 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1972, no writ) . . . . . 29

*Yarbrough’s Dirt Pit, Inc. v. Turner*,  
65 S.W.3d 210 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2001, no pet.) . . . . . 36

**Statutes, Rules & Regulations**

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 74 (1981) . . . . . 12, 14

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 27 (1982) . . . . . 38

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE ANN. § 3.311 (Vernon Supp. 2006) . . . . . 10, 14, 17

TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 32.45 (Vernon Supp. 2006) . . . . . 35

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES** (continued)

TEX. R. CIV. P. 13 ..... 15

TEX. R. CIV. P. 166a ..... 7

**Other**

Jack Ratliff,  
*Offensive Collateral Estoppel and the Option Effect*,  
67 TEX. L. REV. 63, 76 (1988) ..... 39

Justice Terry Jennings,  
*Fiduciary Litigation in Texas*,  
69 TEX. B.J. 844, 846 (Oct. 2006) ..... 31
